the level of inclusion of Flood-Risk Awareness concepts in the teaching of mathematics to 

foster flood preparedness in the Yenagoa Local Government Area of Bayelsa State. Three 

objectives, research questions and hypotheses guided the study. A descriptive survey design 

was used for the study. The study population comprised two hundred and thirty-six (236) 

teachers teaching mathematics in Yenagoa Local Government Area of Bayelsa State for the 

2025/2026 academic session. The sample consisted of 236 teachers, and the census sampling 

technique was used for the study. The instrument used for data collection was a teacher